
FY 2023-2024 
Final

FY 2024-2025
Budgeted

FY 2024-2025    
Final (Est)

FY 2025-2026 
Budget

REVENUE
User Fee Charge $5,682,865.99 $5,700,000.00 $5,859,423.34 $6,030,000
Sewer Service Charge $1,792,813.30 $1,855,000.00 $1,915,251.66 $2,021,000
Service Availability Charge $4,754,188.83 $5,000,000.00 $4,964,231.78 $5,075,000
Penalties on Bills $205,076.78 $200,000.00 $200,693.80 $200,000
Grease Trap Permits $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $900.00 $1,000
NSF Fees $3,240.00 $1,000.00 $1,260.00 $1,000
FOG Program Permit Fee $39,645.33 $39,000.00 $39,775.00 $40,000
Personal Property Replacement Tax $230,925.72 $200,000.00 $150,686.68 $175,000
Summer Cap Fees $12,260.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000
User Fee Refund ($36,544.46) ($20,000.00) ($14,975.84) ($10,000)
Connection Fees - User Fund $54,250.00 $50,000.00 $42,630.00 $50,000
Plan Review Fees $63,325.00 $55,000.00 $57,000.00 $60,000
Investment Income $1,219.23 $2,000.00 $40,000.00 $125,000
Miscellaneous Income $7,818.69 $10,000.00 $8,500.00 $10,000
Closing Letter Fees $9,090.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000
Scrap Metal Sales $1,438.49 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0
Gain/Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets $10,774.00 $0.00 $6,240.04 $5,000
TOTAL REVENUE $12,833,386.90 $13,117,000.00 $13,293,616.44 $13,805,000

EXPENDITURES
Salaries & Wages $2,540,513.87 $2,725,000.00 $2,803,302.00 $2,822,300
Employee Benefits $1,503,226.41 $1,570,000.00 $1,533,070.62 $1,573,000
Utilities $642,258.05 $730,000.00 $574,276.00 $680,500
Sludge Handling Services $541,141.20 $475,000.00 $550,000.00 $650,000
Chemicals $344,586.26 $350,000.00 $301,627.85 $350,000
Property, Liability & Worker's Comp Insurance $319,311.23 $325,000.00 $343,190.39 $352,500
Maintenance and Repair Contracts $305,371.35 $280,000.00 $278,335.57 $305,000
Office and Maintenance Supplies $273,258.03 $275,000.00 $253,283.93 $265,000
Federal & State Payroll Taxes $192,512.24 $210,000.00 $209,744.16 $215,906
Professional Services $175,319.39 $201,500.00 $164,074.92 $284,000
Fuel & Vehicle Maintenance $127,002.74 $120,000.00 $92,888.58 $125,000
Computer Hardware, Software & Maintenance $144,801.60 $115,000.00 $128,445.68 $157,500
Sewer Repairs & Cleanings $107,077.18 $100,000.00 $66,309.60 $100,000
Postage $60,932.00 $92,000.00 $63,464.90 $85,000
IEPA Permits $52,500.00 $52,500.00 $52,500.00 $52,500
Administrative Expenses $38,444.85 $47,000.00 $81,280.30 $174,200
Equipment Purchases $36,625.41 $33,000.00 $6,615.77 $13,500
Telephone $33,147.17 $32,000.00 $30,779.16 $35,000
Uniforms & Boots $21,294.06 $20,000.00 $20,204.48 $25,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ($7,459,323.04) ($7,753,000.00) ($7,553,393.92) ($8,265,906)

SURPLUS (DEFICIT) $5,374,063.86 $5,364,000.00 $5,740,222.53 $5,539,094.05

INTER-FUND TRANSFERS
State Revolving Fund - Transfers ($1,824,000.00) ($1,824,000.00) ($1,824,000.00) ($1,824,000)
Capital Improvement Fund - Transfers ($7,056,770.00) ($2,000,000.00) ($2,450,000.00) ($3,309,113)
     TOTAL INTER-FUND TRANSFERS ($8,880,770.00) ($3,824,000.00) ($4,274,000.00) ($5,133,113)

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) AFTER TRANSFERS ($3,506,706.14) $1,540,000.00 $1,466,222.53 $405,981.07

Beginning Cash Balance 18,260,764.80$ 18,260,764.80$ 16,308,121.88$ 
User Fund Surplus (Deficit) $1,440,000.00 $1,403,932.38 $405,981.07
Cap Fund/IEPA Surplus (Deficit) ($5,668,636.98) ($3,356,575.30) $0.00
Ending Cash Balance 14,032,127.82$ 16,308,121.88$ 16,714,102.95$ 

FLAGG CREEK WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT
USER FUND SUMMARY
FY 25/26 Budget (Final)



FY 2023-2024 
Final

FY 2024-2025
Budgeted

FY 2024-2025    
Final (Est)

FY 2025-2026 
Budget

REVENUE

User Fund 12,833,386.90$ 13,117,000.00$ 13,293,616.44$ 13,805,000.00$ 
Capital Fund $733,888.77 $1,900,000.00 $769,546.07 $750,000.00
TOTAL REVENUE $13,567,275.67 15,017,000.00$ 14,063,162.51$ 14,555,000.00$ 

EXPENDITURES
User Fund ($7,459,323.04) ($7,753,000.00) ($7,553,393.92) ($8,265,905.95)
Capital Fund ($249,909.32) ($232,193.69) ($218,085.15) ($209,368.42)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES ($7,709,232.36) ($7,985,193.69) ($7,771,479.07) ($8,475,274.37)

NON CASH EXPENDITURES
Depreciation Expense ($3,621,689.18) ($3,500,000.00) ($3,700,000.00) ($3,800,000.00)
Net Pension Obligation $475,863.33 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Contributed Assets $683,321.14 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Inter-Fund Non Cash Transfers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
     TOTAL NON CASH EXPENDITURES ($2,462,504.71) ($3,500,000.00) ($3,700,000.00) ($3,800,000.00)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $3,395,538.60 3,531,806.31$   2,591,683.45$   2,279,725.63$   

FLAGG CREEK WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT
NET INCOME SUMMARY
FY 25/26 Budget (Final)



G/L No. DESCRIPTION
FY 2023-2024 

Final
FY 2024-2025

Budgeted
FY 2024-2025    

Final (Est)
FY 2025-2026 

Budget

3005 User Fee Charge $5,682,865.99 $5,700,000.00 $5,859,423.34 $6,030,000.00
3007 Sewer Service Charge $1,792,813.30 $1,855,000.00 $1,915,251.66 $2,021,000.00
3008 Service Availability Charge $4,754,188.83 $5,000,000.00 $4,964,231.78 $5,075,000.00
3010 Penalties on Bills $205,076.78 $200,000.00 $200,693.80 $200,000.00
3011 Grease Trap Permits $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $900.00 $1,000.00
3034 NSF Fees $3,240.00 $1,000.00 $1,260.00 $1,000.00
3011 FOG Program Permit Fee $39,645.33 $39,000.00 $39,775.00 $40,000.00
3014 Personal Property Replacement Tax $230,925.72 $200,000.00 $150,686.68 $175,000.00
3015 Summer Cap Fees $12,260.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00
3016 User Fee Refund ($36,544.46) ($20,000.00) ($14,975.84) ($10,000.00)
3020 Connection Fees - User Fund $54,250.00 $50,000.00 $42,630.00 $50,000.00
3021 Plan Review Fees $63,325.00 $55,000.00 $57,000.00 $60,000.00
3030 Investment Income $1,219.23 $2,000.00 $40,000.00 $125,000.00
3033 Miscellaneous Income $7,818.69 $10,000.00 $8,500.00 $10,000.00
3035 Closing Letter Fees $9,090.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
3045 Scrap Metal Sales $1,438.49 $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
3090 Gain/Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets $10,774.00 $0.00 $6,240.04 $5,000.00

TOTAL USER FUND REVENUE $12,833,386.90 $13,117,000.00 $13,293,616.44 $13,805,000.00

FLAGG CREEK WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT
USER FUND REVENUE
FY 25/26 Budget (Final)



G/L No. DESCRIPTION
FY 2023-2024 

Final
FY 2024-2025

Budgeted
FY 2024-2025    

Final (Est)
FY 2025-2026 

Budgeted

Salaries & Wages
4001 Regular Pay $2,433,260.92 $2,615,000.00 $2,700,000.00 $2,730,000.00
4005 Overtime Pay $63,975.45 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $65,000.00
4010 On-Call Pay $43,277.50 $50,000.00 $43,302.00 $27,300.00

$2,540,513.87 $2,725,000.00 $2,803,302.00 $2,822,300.00
Employee Benefits

4015 Sick Time Liability Change $13,923.82 $0.00 $28,838.77 $20,000.00
4016 Vacation Time Liability Change $30,830.45 $0.00 $13,105.07 $10,000.00
4017 Part Time PTO Payouts $0.00 $0.00 $9.89 $1,000.00
4020 Group Medical Insurance $1,127,850.01 $1,185,000.00 $1,204,197.97 $865,000.00
4025 HRA Contributions $117,226.27 $160,000.00 $83,261.12 $160,000.00
4030 Unemployment Tax $3,048.20 $3,000.00 $2,700.00 $3,000.00
4040 Dental Reimbursement $70,946.72 $60,000.00 $61,967.34 $70,000.00
4050 Medical Deductible Reimbursement $51,444.87 $45,000.00 $41,728.79 $350,000.00
4051 Prescription Reimbursement $15,139.12 $14,000.00 $24,028.63
4052 Vision and Hearing Reimbursement $30,070.37 $30,000.00 $14,877.64 $30,000.00
4055 Life Insurance $11,136.72 $13,000.00 $13,036.88 $14,000.00
4060 IMRF Contribution $31,609.86 $60,000.00 $45,318.52 $50,000.00

$1,503,226.41 $1,570,000.00 $1,533,070.62 $1,573,000.00
Federal & State Payroll Tax

4070 FICA $192,512.24 $210,000.00 $209,744.16 $215,905.95
$192,512.24 $210,000.00 $209,744.16 $215,905.95

Uniform & Boots
4090 Uniforms & Boots $21,294.06 $20,000.00 $20,204.48 $25,000.00

$21,294.06 $20,000.00 $20,204.48 $25,000.00
Utilities

5000 Heat/Natural Gas $48,410.35 $50,000.00 $42,608.51 $50,000.00
5010 Electric $562,377.92 $650,000.00 $507,667.57 $600,000.00
5015 Garbage Disposal $14,025.24 $15,000.00 $13,999.92 $15,500.00
5020 Potable Water $17,444.54 $15,000.00 $10,000.00 $15,000.00

$642,258.05 $730,000.00 $574,276.00 $680,500.00
Office, Plant & Maintenance Supplies

5030 Supplies $273,258.03 $275,000.00 $253,283.93 $265,000.00
$273,258.03 $275,000.00 $253,283.93 $265,000.00

Administrative Expenses
5033 Shipping/Freight Charge $4,553.32 $5,000.00 $2,897.92 $3,000.00
5042 Utility Billing Mailing Services $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $40,000.00
5050 Legal Notifications $1,105.69 $1,000.00 $896.38 $1,200.00
5060 Dues and Subscriptions $17,341.15 $15,000.00 $16,774.69 $18,000.00
5100 Training & Meetings $13,635.80 $10,000.00 $22,757.98 $30,000.00
5102 Travel Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $635.09 $1,000.00
5141 Overhead Sewer Program $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00

Lateral Assistance Program $50,000.00
5214 Administrative Services $857.79 $1,000.00 $4,008.19 $1,000.00
5301 Bank Service Fees $7,710.17 $10,000.00 $18,000.00 $25,000.00
5303 Credit Card Processing Fees ($6,759.07) ($5,000.00) ($4,689.94) ($5,000.00)

$38,444.85 $47,000.00 $81,280.30 $174,200.00
Postage

5040 Postage $5,710.73 $5,000.00 $3,727.90 $5,000.00
5041 Utility Postage $55,221.27 $87,000.00 $59,737.01 $80,000.00

FLAGG CREEK WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT
USER FUND EXPENDITURES

FY 25/26 Budget (Final)



G/L No. DESCRIPTION
FY 2023-2024 

Final
FY 2024-2025

Budgeted
FY 2024-2025    

Final (Est)
FY 2025-2026 

Budgeted

FLAGG CREEK WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT
USER FUND EXPENDITURES

FY 25/26 Budget (Final)

$60,932.00 $92,000.00 $63,464.90 $85,000.00
Telephone

5070 Office Phones $15,484.42 $15,000.00 $13,352.65 $15,000.00
5071 Cell Phones $17,662.75 $17,000.00 $17,426.51 $20,000.00

$33,147.17 $32,000.00 $30,779.16 $35,000.00
IEPA Permits

5085 IEPA Permits $52,500.00 $52,500.00 $52,500.00 $52,500.00
$52,500.00 $52,500.00 $52,500.00 $52,500.00

Property, Liability & Work Comp Insurance
5111 General Liability Insurance $26,341.67 $28,000.00 $27,359.18 $28,000.00
5112 Automobile Insurance $19,134.00 $20,000.00 $18,427.01 $20,000.00
5113 Workers Compensation $56,899.00 $57,000.00 $61,156.80 $58,000.00
5114 Umbrella Liability Insurance $28,623.67 $30,000.00 $29,744.40 $30,000.00
5115 Pollution Liability Insurance $15,939.36 $16,000.00 $15,939.46 $16,000.00
5116 Directors & Officers Liability Insurance $34,915.00 $34,000.00 $34,665.00 $40,000.00
5117 Crime Coverage Insurance $1,963.00 $2,000.00 $1,963.20 $2,000.00
5119 Property Insurance $126,499.67 $128,000.00 $145,831.99 $150,000.00
5120 Cyber Security Insurance $8,995.86 $10,000.00 $8,103.35 $8,500.00

$319,311.23 $325,000.00 $343,190.39 $352,500.00
Equipment Purchases

5130 Equipment Purchases $33,783.81 $30,000.00 $3,818.56 $10,000.00
5131 Safety Equipment & Supplies $2,841.60 $3,000.00 $2,797.21 $3,500.00

$36,625.41 $33,000.00 $6,615.77 $13,500.00
Maintenance & Repair Contracts

5140 Maintenance Contracts $273,899.35 $250,000.00 $232,678.31 $250,000.00
5005 Landscaping $31,472.00 $30,000.00 $45,657.26 $55,000.00

$305,371.35 $280,000.00 $278,335.57 $305,000.00
Fuel & Vehical Expenses

5150 Vehicle Fuel $19,163.65 $20,000.00 $20,807.56 $25,000.00
5180 Vehicle Maintenance $107,839.09 $100,000.00 $72,081.02 $100,000.00

$127,002.74 $120,000.00 $92,888.58 $125,000.00
Chemicals

5190 Sodium Hypo. (Disinfection) $55,358.62 $60,000.00 $41,063.98 $60,000.00
5195 Sodium Bisulfite (Disinfect.) $37,247.86 $40,000.00 $22,662.82 $40,000.00
5197 Polyaluminum Hydroxychloride $251,979.78 $250,000.00 $237,901.06 $250,000.00

$344,586.26 $350,000.00 $301,627.85 $350,000.00
Sludge Handling Services

5200 Sludge Hauling $541,141.20 $475,000.00 $550,000.00 $650,000.00
$541,141.20 $475,000.00 $550,000.00 $650,000.00

Professional Services
5080 J.U.L.I.E. $18,547.15 $18,500.00 $18,275.11 $20,000.00
5210 Professional Services/Legal $47,846.29 $50,000.00 $32,464.50 $50,000.00
5211 Professional Services/IT $47,252.75 $50,000.00 $50,335.31 $50,000.00
5212 Professional Services/Engineer $40,173.20 $60,000.00 $40,000.00 $100,000.00
5213 Professional Services/Audit $21,500.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00 $24,000.00

Professional Services/SCADA $40,000.00
$175,319.39 $201,500.00 $164,074.92 $284,000.00



G/L No. DESCRIPTION
FY 2023-2024 

Final
FY 2024-2025

Budgeted
FY 2024-2025    

Final (Est)
FY 2025-2026 

Budgeted

FLAGG CREEK WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT
USER FUND EXPENDITURES

FY 25/26 Budget (Final)

Computer Hardware Software & Maint.
5230 Meter Readings ($5,221.02) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5235 Computer Hardware $17,178.21 $20,000.00 $20,157.50 $30,000.00
5240 Software Purchases $30,531.39 $5,000.00 $2,759.40 $7,500.00
5245 Software Maintenance $102,313.02 $90,000.00 $105,528.78 $120,000.00

$144,801.60 $115,000.00 $128,445.68 $157,500.00
Sewer Repairs & Cleaning

5280 Sewer Repairs-Clarendon Hills $53,457.00 $9,600.00
5281 Sewer Repairs-Hinsdale $8,603.00 $11,760.00
5282 Sewer Repairs-Oak Brook $14,866.00 $34,599.60
5283 Sewer Repairs-Villa Park $1,350.00 $5,418.00
5284 Sewer Repairs-Elmhurst $493.00 $1,800.00
5285 Sewer Repairs-Westmont $24,358.18 $3,132.00
5286 Sewer Repairs-Willowbrook $0.00 $0.00
5287 Sewer Repairs-Burr Ridge $0.00 $0.00
5288 Sewer Repairs-O. B. Terrace $1,750.00 $0.00
5289 Sewer Repairs-Other Villages $2,200.00 $0.00

$107,077.18 $100,000.00 $66,309.60 $100,000.00

$7,459,323.04 $7,753,000.00 $7,553,393.92 $8,265,905.95TOTAL USER FUND EXPENDITURES

$100,000.00 $100,000.00
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